© 2004 IXYS All rights reserved 1 - 4
 4
30
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
VMO150-01P1
HiPerFETTM Power MOSFETs
in ECO-PAC 2
(Electrically Isolated Back Surface)
Single MOSFET
Features
• Silicon chip on Direct-Copper-Bond
substrate
- High power dissipation
- Isolated mounting surface
- 2500V electrical isolation
• Low drain to tab capacitance(< 25pF)
• Low RDS (on) HDMOSTM process
• Rugged polysilicon gate cell structure
• Unclamped Inductive Switching (UIS)
rated
• Fast intrinsic Rectifier
Applications
• DC-DC converters
• Battery chargers
• Switched-mode and resonant-mode
power supplies
• DC choppers
• AC motor control
Advantages
• Easy assembly
• Space savings
• High power density
 MOSFET
Symbol Conditions Maximum Ratings
VDSS TJ = 25°C to 150°C 100 V
VDGR TJ = 25°C to 150°C; RGS = 1 MΩ 100 V
VGS Continuous ±20 V
VGSM Transient ±30 V
ID25 TC = 25°C (MOSFET chip capability) 165 A
ID(RMS) External lead (current limit) 76 A
IDM TC = 25°C  1) 720 A
IAR TC = 25°C 180 A
EAR TC = 25°C 60 mJ
EAS TC = 25°C 3 J
dv/dt IS ≤ IDM, di/dt ≤ 100 A/µs, VDD ≤ VDSS 5 V/ns
TJ ≤ 150°C, RG = 2 Ω
PD TC = 25°C 400 W
Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values
(TJ = 25°C, unless otherwise specified)
min. typ. max.
VDSS VGS = 0 V, ID = 3 mA 100 V
VGS(th) VDS = VGS, ID = 8 mA 2.0 4.0 V
IGSS VGS  = ±20 V, VDS = 0 ±100 nA
IDSS VDS  = VDSS; TJ  =   25°C 100 µA
VGS   = 0 V;  TJ  = 125°C 2 mA
RDS(on) VGS  = 10 V, ID = 90 A 1) 8 mΩ
gfs VDS  = 10 V; ID = 90 A 2) 60 90 S
Ciss 9400 pF
Coss VGS = 0 V, VDS = 25 V, f = 1 MHz 3200 pF
Crss 1660 pF
td(on) 50 ns
tr VGS = 10 V, VDS = 0.5 • VDSS, ID = 90 A 90 ns
td(off) RG = 1 Ω (External) 140 ns
tf 65 ns
Qg(on) 400 nC
Qgs VGS = 10 V, VDS = 0.5 • VDSS, ID = 90 A 65 nC
Qgd 220 nC
RthJC 0.30 K/W
RthCK with heatsink compound (0.42 K/m.K; 50 µm) 0.2 K/W
VDSS = 100 V
ID25 = 165 A
RDS(on) = 8 mΩΩΩΩΩ
trr < 250 ns
Pin arangement see outlines
© 2004 IXYS All rights reserved 2 - 4
 4
30
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
VMO150-01P1
Dimensions in mm (1 mm = 0.0394")
 Module
Symbol Conditions Maximum Ratings
TVJ -40...+150 °C
Tstg -40...+125 °C
VISOL IISOL ≤ 1 mA; 50/60 Hz; t = 1 s 3600 V~
Md mounting torque (M4) 1.5 - 2.0 Nm
14 - 18 lb.in.
a Max. allowable acceleration 50 m/s2
Symbol Conditions Characteristic Values
min. typ. max.
dS Creepage distance on surface (Pin to heatsink) 11.2 mm
dA Strike distance in air (Pin to heatsink) 11.2 mm
Weight 24 g
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
 Source-Drain Diode
Characteristic Values
(TJ = 25°C, unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Conditions min. typ. max.
IS VGS = 0 V 180 A
ISM Repetitive; 720 A
pulse width limited by TJM
VSD IF = 100A, VGS = 0 V, 1) 1.5 V
trr 250 ns
QRM IF = 50A,-di/dt = 100 A/µs, VR = 100 V 1.1 µC
IRM 13 A
Note: 1) Pulse width limited by TJM
2) Pulse test, t ≤ 300 µs, duty cycle d ≤ 2 %
© 2004 IXYS All rights reserved 3 - 4
 4
30
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
VMO150-01P1
TC - Degrees C
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
I D
 -
 A
m
p
er
es
0
25
50
75
100
VDS - Volts
0 1 2 3 4 5
I D
 -
 A
m
p
er
es
0
50
100
150
200
VGS - Volts
2 4 6 8
I D
 -
 A
m
p
er
es
0
20
40
60
80
100
TJ - Degrees C
25 50 75 100 125 150
R
D
S
(O
N
) -
 N
o
rm
al
iz
ed
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
ID - Amperes
0 50 100 150 200
R
D
S
(O
N
) -
 N
o
rm
al
iz
ed
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
VDS - Volts
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
I D
 -
 A
m
p
er
es
0
50
100
150
200
5V
VGS = 10V
VGS=10V
         9V
         8V
TJ=125OC
TJ=25OC
6V
6V
5V
TJ = 25oC
ID=180A
TJ = 25OC
TJ = 125oC
VGS=10V
         9V
         8V
TJ = 125OC
7V7V
VGS=10V
VGS=15V
VGS=10V
VGS=15V
ID=90A
Lead Current Limit
Figure 3. RDS(on) normalized to 15A/25OC vs. ID
Figure 5. Drain Current vs. Case Temperature Figure 6. Admittance Curves
Figure 1. Output Characteristics at 25OC Figure 2. Output Characteristics at 125OC
Figure 4. RDS(on) normalized to 15A/25OC vs. TJ
© 2004 IXYS All rights reserved 4 - 4
 4
30
IXYS reserves the right to change limits, test conditions and dimensions.
VMO150-01P1
Pulse Width - Seconds
10-3 10-2 10-1 100 101
R
(t
h
) JC
 -
 K
/W
0.02
0.04
0.06
0.08
0.20
0.40
0.01
0.10
VDS - Volts
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
C
ap
ac
it
an
ce
 -
 p
F
1000
10000
VSD -  Volts
0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
I D
 -
 A
m
p
er
es
0
25
50
75
100
125
150
175
200
Gate Charge - nC
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
V
G
S
 -
 V
o
lt
s
0
3
6
9
12
15
Crss
Coss
Ciss
TJ=25OC
VDS=50V
   ID=90A
   IG=10mA
F = 100kHz
VDS - Volts
1 10 100
I D
 -
 A
m
p
er
es
1
10
100
TC = 25OC
10 ms
1 ms
DC
200
VGS= 0V
TJ=125OC
Figure 7. Gate Charge Figure 8. Capacitance Curves
Figure 9. Forward Voltage Drop of the Intrinsic Diode Figure 10. Forward Bias Safe Operating Area
Figure 11. Typical Transient Thermal Resistance
0.30
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice